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Introduction 

A Post-it Note? 

The Centre for Automotive Management 
The University of Buckingham 
 
The Centre for Automotive Management - CAM - at The University of Buckingham 
Business School prepares a regular Quarterly Review of the global, European and 
United Kingdom automotive industries set against the prevailing economic and 
political environment. 
 
The Centre is independent and seeks to take an objective view of the situation, 
sometimes offering radical analyses and observations. The full presentation is used 
for industry briefings, forums and workshop presentations and is constantly 
evolving, taking account of discussions and changing information.  
Given the speed of change in the economic and political environment, the points of 
view may be overtaken, at times, by national and global changes. 
 
White Clarke Automotive Solutions is pleased to sponsor summaries of the quarterly 
presentations. The views expressed are those of the Buckingham Automotive Team 
and are not necessarily shared by White Clarke Automotive Solutions.  
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When one compares numbers, there are times when one has to ask if costs are 
moving out of line with reality. In the UK, it’s now possible to buy a new car outright 
for less than the price of a posh handbag. Equally, the recently released White Paper 
on independence for Scotland ran to some 670 pages and some 170,000 words. 
According to a prominent Scottish Nationalist MSP this makes the United States 
historic Declaration of Independence, with just 1,337 words, look rather like a Post-it 
Note. It will be interesting to see which document best stands the test of time. 
 
Bali Protocol 

 
At the other end of the paper trail scenario was the long-awaited announcement 
from the World Trade Organisation ministerial conference in Bali that its 159 
members have agreed to publish all of their import procedures, charges, tariffs and 
appeal systems. The protocol, to be finally ratified in July 2014, will also clarify 
penalties for breaking customs rules on imports to discourage local officials from 
imposing penalties arbitrarily to protect local interests.  
 
Written explanation relating to the rules and transgressions and relevant laws will be 
required and penalties should reflect the seriousness of the breach. Auto exporters 
should also be offered the ability to lodge customs documents electronically in 
advance for pre-arrival processing. WTO member states should also offer electronic 
payment of duties, taxes, fees and other charges. 
 
A WTO statement claims the benefit to the world economy could be between US 
$400billion and US $trillion and cut the cost of trading by 10-15%. Such benefits will 
accrue to developing nations in particular. 
 
While the devil may be in the detail of the final document, the impact for global 
automotive industries could be enormous in terms of markets and assembly 
operations. But that is a topic for another day . . . 
 
Maybe the real challenge will be the relationship and implications for the necessary 
financial services to accompany such liberalisation – and the ultimate assembly and 
sale of vehicles.    
 
In the following paragraphs we review a number of key economic issues that may be 
relevant to the developing global industry and more specifically the automotive 
sector. 
 
2013 Global New Car Sales 
 
Figure 1 overleaf shows major world markets new car sales in December 2013 and for 
the full-year. Overall the most interesting observation is that, with the exceptions of 
Brazil and India, December 2013 figures are all positive for the month. Equally 
encouraging, at first glance, is that many of the figures are showing double-digit 
improvements for the month.  
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Figure 1: Major World Markets New Passenger Car Registrations 
 

 
December 2013 Jan - December 2013 

1000s Units % inc/dec 2012 Units % inc/dec 2012 

Europe (EU27+EFTA) 948.1 13.0 12,308.2 -1.8 

European Union (EU-27) 906.3 13.3 11,850.9 -1.7 

W. Europe (EU15+EFTA) 881.9 12.7 11,554.1 -1.9 

New EU Countries (EU11) 66.2 17.1 754.1 -0.1 

Russia 264.3 4.2 2,777.4 -5.5 

USA 1,352 0.0 15,531.6 7.5 

Japan 359.2 26.5 4,562.3 -0.2 

Brazil 336.2 -2.2 3,579.9 -1.5 

India 186.2 -9.0 2,554.0 -7.5 

China 1,651.5 32.5 16,303.7 23.1 

Source: VDA 

 
The full-year 2013 figures are, as one might expect, somewhat subdued with only two 
markets – USA and China showing a significant rise in new car volumes versus the 
previous year. The message? Economies and new car registrations bottomed out in 
2013 and started to recover. 
   
United States 
 
One commentator has noted that ‘the new light vehicle sector was on fire’ towards 
the end of the year with the overall market growing by close to 7.5% to 15.53 million 
units – a big jump but not the 16 million many had expected.  
 
Commentators note that some of the tinder lighting the fire should be treated with 
caution. It seems manufacturers have gone back to their old ways of offering heavy 
incentives and are also starting to rely on sales to subprime new car buyers. Oh dear! 
That, coupled with developing house sales to the subprime market, was what led to 
the last crash. Will they ever learn? 
 
The industry has once again started to stuff dealers with inventory. In November, car 
dealerships had over 70 days’ worth of new car stock, the largest number of units on 
hand at that time of year since 2005. Cheap finance and lax lending rules certainly 
help to move units, and dealers and manufacturers appeared to be banking on a 
brilliant winter sales season to shift their excess inventory 
 
GM recorded two notable milestones during the final quarter of the year. Firstly, the 
US government has sold its remaining shares after the bailout, making a reputed loss 
of $10billion. The bailout cost $49.5billion when the government took over some 61% 
of the business.  
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The second milestone is that GM has appointed Mary Barra as chief executive. The 
new CEO is a lifer at GM. She started as an engineer and worked her way up to head 
of product development and now the top job. The importance, is not that a woman 
has the top position, but that she was head of product development. Motor vehicles 
are becoming increasingly commoditised. Is this a recognition that future success will 
be driven by product innovation as much as financial products? Time will tell. 
 
China 
 
Some might claim the Chinese government is getting a little twitchy, and has banned 
banks from dealing in bitcoin the phantom currency. The government quotes 
concerns regarding illegal activities, manipulation and problems with anonymity.  
 
Central banks in other countries have reacted to bitcoin as well – so it will be a topic 
to watch into 2014. The message appears to be that people want a degree of 
anonymity and the ability to move funds as they wish without constant monitoring, 
and this virtual currency fills the part – perhaps another problem being pushed under 
the carpet? Longer term, there are a range of strategic issues emerging in China but 
we will debate some of them on another day. 
 
The new industrial strategy in China for the next decade is gradually being unveiled. 
However, like so many Chinese policies, it will need masterful interpretation to work 
out what it really means. One underlying issue will be to keep the emerging Chinese 
middle classes happy with plenty of aspirational uses for their emerging wealth – and 
cars fit into that strategy. We have said before that the world economy is being driven 
short term by the expanding Chinese middles classes and their spending power – but 
how long will this last? 
 
China's new car market continued to grow last year. In December, new car 
registrations were up 32.5% to 1.65 million –from the same month in 2012. Full year 
figures showed 16.3 million units, up 23.1% on 2012, making China the biggest new 
car market in 2013.  
 
There is, however, a note of caution in that the new car market has been adversely 
affected by the dispute with Japan over the Diaoyu/Senkaku islands.  
 
China seeks to exert a stronger influence in the South China Sea and surrounding 
areas in terms of claiming disputed territory. A ‘restricted fly zone’ has been 
established and all aircraft entering the airspace are supposed to place flight plans in 
advance. The United States has flown several B52s through the zone – needless to say 
without registering the flights in advance. Few could miss a B52. One assumes 
potential oil reserves may contribute in no small part to this Chinese policy. Japan too 
has announced an increase in its defence budget. Currently the issue is on hold, but it 
could be fanned back to life at the drop of a hat. 
 
Land Rover/Jaguar continues to develop its plans for assembly and manufacture to 
satisfy the Chinese luxury and 4x4 markets.   
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India 
 
Full-year new car registrations in India were 2.55 million units, a drop of 7.5% on the 
previous year.   
 
Land Rover/Jaguar, the luxury car division of Tata, continues to expand overseas. 
Further investment has been confirmed for the United Kingdom, Saudi Arabia and 
China, and most recently, an announcement to manufacture in South America. This 
aggressive strategic plan will give the luxury brand true global reach in developing 
markets. 
  
It is also interesting to look over the Indian border at Pakistan. While the country has 
all sorts of political issues, as well as its relationship with the United States and 
terrorism, there has been talk of a strategic plan to develop its automotive industry. 
Given the size of the Pakistan, there could be some interesting regional implications if 
its automotive industry could be put together to produce volume products locally.  
 
Russia 
 
Russian new car sales in December were 4.2% higher than the previous year, and full-
year registrations of 2.78 million showed a year-on-year drop of 5.5%.   
 
In terms of manufacturing, the Avtovaz plant at Togliatti in Central Russia is being 
prepared to manufacture and assemble Datsun vehicles. 
 
An interesting development on the retail front is the gradual development of the used 
car market. This is very much following the pattern of a developing and maturing 
automotive industry. New cars are but the first step in a life cycle and, in a maturing 
economy, first owners need a clear route for disposal at an acceptable price to a 
private buyer or a used car specialist, The middleman/organisation must, in turn, be 
able to dispose vehicles at an acceptable price to the next user and make a 
satisfactory profit. The key to the system is mutual trust for price and quality. 
Historically, there have been claims of ‘rip-off through the system’ elsewhere in the 
world – sold a poor quality vehicle with problems; overcharged for the used vehicle 
etc.  
 
An efficient and effective used vehicle industry is in many ways the key to a successful 
new car industry. The used car industry needs to develop trust, branding and the 
associated support services like finance to create the supply chain for a vehicle from 
new to the scrapyard. One might claim the used car industry in Russia is ripe for 
development. To October 2013, about 5% of used cars had passed through dealers 
with the balance sold privately. In the UK the parallel figure in favour of dealers is 
about 57%. Given a rapidly developing new car market, the informal used car market 
may soon not be able to cope with the associated volumes. A strong and well-
managed used car industry must emerge. 
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South America 
 
The Brazilian light vehicle market has recorded 3.58 million sales in 2013, a fall of 
1.5% on previous year.  
 
As mentioned earlier, Jaguar Land/Rover has announced it plans to start South 
American assembly operations. One might ask if the facility will also supply part of 
growing African demand. 
 
There are probably many middle-aged, would-be hippies mourning the end of the VW 
Campervan production, perhaps silently kicking themselves they did not buy one of 
the last Brazilian models as a personal Christmas present. We can all dream. 
 
Australia 
 
Holden, Australia’s iconic motor manufacturer, long since owned by General Motors, 
is to be closed. GM plans to shut the car assembler and engine producer by the end of 
2017 leading to the loss of nearly 3,000 jobs. The reason? High cost of production and 
competition. Australia is, geographically close to lower-cost manufacturing countries 
and it is doubtless also part of a global rationalisation strategy by GM. 
 
There are a number of interesting and potential knock-on issues arising from this 
announcement. The first is one of critical mass – just what volume does a plant need 
to produce to be viable in a mature market? The second issue is perhaps more 
strategic – will the loss of Holden’s component requirements create a domino effect 
on the Australian components industry and, in turn, have a negative impact on 
Toyota's manufacturing operations in the country? 
 
All too often one forgets the long supply chain required to support a manufacturing 
facility. 
 
There will be many a quiet tear shed in Australia over black and white photographs of 
families with small children, often now pensioners, proudly standing by ‘our first new 
car – a Holden of course’.    
 
European Developments 
 
Eurozone GDP grew by 0.1% quarter on quarter in the third quarter of 2013, 
suggesting the single currency is just about holding its own. However, some 
commentators have suggested there is risk of deflation – which would be a disaster. 
Quarter on quarter growth in quarter two was 0.3% when the economy was enjoying 
a bounce back by the construction industry. 
 
The Eurozone has hopefully stabilised in recent months and with some small degree 
of business and personal consumer confidence returning. The risk is a 
disproportionate share of expenditure could come from personal savings which are 
currently showing laughable rates of return.  
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Private savings and debt-backed expenditure are not good, while manufacturing 
investment is. Real economic activity is really slow to regenerate; the one hope is that 
this slowness is due to a mighty machine restarting and once it gets moving nothing 
will be able to stop it. 
 
While fourth quarter Eurozone GDP may edge higher, it is likely to remain sluggish. A 
0.4% contraction in GDP is expected for 2013 as a whole with 2014 predicted to rise 
about 1.1%.  
 
Figure 2: Eurozone Annual GDP Growth, 2000-2015 

 
Source: Eurostat 

 
France recorded a quarter over quarter drop of 0.1% in GDP in quarter 3. President 
Hollande has recorded the lowest level of popularity of any post-war French 
president. The Gallic propensity to protect their ongoing lifestyle and pensionable age 
is, realistically, not sustainable long term. The nation has not yet really accepted it 
emotionally, even if the case has been accepted intellectually. Persistent rumours 
emerge that the Chinese are interested in  acquiring a slice of Peugeot. Such a 
strategic move would create an opportunity to introduce Chinese models into the 
market at a later stage – but under what brand? 
 
Spain appears to have finally crawled out of recession and may be past the worst – 
but at what cost? 
 
Greece, too, seems to have slowed the rate of economic decline to a three-year low 
of -3.0%. The economy has been shrinking year on year since the third quarter of 
2009. 
 
 
 



Quarterly Review of the Automotive Sector 
A Year End Rush? 

8 

 

© Centre for Automotive Management, The University of Buckingham 

 
European New Car Registrations 
 
In automotive terms, the EU is showing signs of recovery, although significant surgery 
will still be demanded to bring short to medium-term production back in line with 
demand. Ford and General Motors have grasped the nettle. While elsewhere it 
appears to have stung – maybe it was not grabbed hard enough? 
 
Figure 3: European New Car Registrations, 2012 - 2013 

 
Source:  ACEA  

 
While Figure 3 suggests that 2014 and 2015 will probably witness some recovery in 
European new car registrations, it is unlikely to save all of the shutdowns mooted. 
However, the critical issue is that a degree of economic recovery is anticipated in the 
foreseeable future. 
 
Figure 4: EU New Car Registrations' January - December 2013  
 

  Nov 2013 Nov 2012 % change YTD 2013 YTD 2012 % change 

 
2013 2012 13/12 2013 2012 13/12 

Austria 20,831 18,421 +13.1 319,035 336,010 -5.1 

Belgium 25,081 22,324 +12.3 486,065 486,737 -0.1 

Bulgaria 2,096 1,985 +5.6 19,352 19,419 -0.3 

Cyprus 536 570 -6.0 7,102 10,967 -35.2 

Czech Rpl 14,539 12,784 +13.7 164,736 174,009 -5.3 

Denmark 14,257 10,707 +33.2 182,198 170,813 +6.7 
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Estonia 992 1,041 -4.7 19,500 17,267 +12.9 

Finland 5,923 6,415 -7.7 103,450 111,258 -7.0 

France 175,319 160,314 +9.4 1,790,456 1,898,760 -5.7 

Germany 215,320 204,331 +5.4 2,952,431 3,082,504 -4.2 

Greece 4,248 3,669 +15.8 58,694 58,482 +0.4 

Hungary 5,026 5,048 -0.4 56,139 53,059 +5.8 

Ireland 212 316 -32.9 74,303 79,574 -6.6 

Italy 88,705 87,480 +1.4 1,303,534 1,403,010 -7.1 

Latvia 819 795 +3.0 10,637 10,664 -0.3 

Lithuania 928 842 +10.2 12,152 12,170 -0.1 

Luxemburg 2,555 3,072 -16.8 46,624 50,398 -7.5 

Netherlands 39,163 18,214 +115.0 417,036 502,479 -17.0 

Poland 26,435 21,066 +25.5 289,913 272,719 +6.3 

Portugal  8,634 6,359 +35.8 105,921 95,309 +11.1 

Romania 5,569 4,828 +15.3 57,710 66,436 -13.1 

Slovakia 6,653 5,074 +31.1 66,000 69,268 -4.7 

Slovenia 2,599 2,489 +4.4 50,878 48,648 +4.6 

Spain 60,513 51,197 +18.2 722,703 699,589 +3.3 

Sweden 26,423 27,108 -2.5 269,599 279,899 -3.7 

UK 152,918 123,557 +23.8 2,264,737 2,044,609 +10.8 

EU27 906,294 800,006 +13.3 11,850,905 12,054,057 -1.7 

EU15 840,102 743,484 +13.0 11,096,786 11,299,431 -1.8 

Iceland 290 544 -46.7 7,274 7,930 -8.3 

Norway 11,395 9,369 +21.6 142,151 137,967 +3.0 

Switzerland 30,111 29,108 +3.4 307,885 328,139 -6.2 

EFTA 41,796 39,021 +7.1 457,310 474,036 -3.5 

EU27*+EFTA 948,090 839,027 +13.0 12,308,215 12,528,093 -1.8 

Source: ACEA 

 
New car registrations in the Europe are still patchy as shown in Figure 4; some of the 
smaller markets are doing best as has happened for much of the past year. It is crucial 
that major markets start to recover. Within the major markets, the United Kingdom 
seems to buck the trends; these are discussed later in the review. 
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 The German new car market posted a year-on-year rise of 5.4% to 213,320 
units in December; posting a full-year year drop of 4.2% to 2.952 million units. 

 
 In the case of France, new car volumes rose 9.4% year on year in December 

after a couple of months' growth, perhaps reflecting two fewer selling days in 
the month.  

 
 Spain saw its registrations rise 18.2% to 60,513 units for the month of 

December. The increase is perhaps flattered because of the lower base last 
year, thanks to a VAT rise from 18% to 21% in September 2012 while the 
vehicle scrappage scheme was still building up momentum.   

 
 Italy turned in another lack-lustre performance with a 7.1%% fall year on year. 

The political as well as the economic scenario is still bumpy in Italy although it 
appears Snr Berlusconi may have finally pulled out – although it would not be 
surprising if he comes back for more. 

 
We do not write about Ireland often in this review. However, it has just achieved a 
notable milestone. The Irish government has announced it will exit the €85 billion 
international bailout programme without the need for a precautionary credit facility. 
While Ireland has paid dearly to achieve recovery from the burst bank and property 
bubble, one has to ask if this will unleash a rejuvenated Celtic Tiger – or has it lost a 
younger generation of highly-educated and motivated workers to the rest of the 
world? 
 
While the Irish new car market is small, perhaps equivalent to a sales region in the UK, 
there has always been a strong used car market which has been supplemented, in 
part, by used car imports from the UK. Given the current high UK used car prices, it 
will be interesting to see how this market returns as the economy recovers.  
 
The United Kingdom 
  
The UK economy has pulled out of recession and is now in a state of recovery; so we 
are told. One has to admit the state of recovery is still fragile and, according to some 
analysts, is being fuelled by people spending savings rather than by spending newly 
created wealth. Equally, windfall payments as a result of mis-selling have lifted 
consumer expenditure and Lloyds Bank has just made a further provision in excess of 
a £billion – with more anticipated to be in the pipeline. Not a long-term sustainable 
situation and there are still further significant government cuts to come which will 
inevitably have a negative impact on confidence. However, the nettle has to be 
grasped to balance income and expenditure. 
 
Figure 5 overleaf shows the improvement in GDP over the last quarters, hopefully this 
improvement is sustainable. 
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Figure 5: UK GDP; 2006 - 2013 

Source: ONS 
 

However, the GDP picture disguises the sluggish growth in the economy as shown in 
Figure 6 which shows how relatively weak recovery has been in some key sectors – 
the economy is still being saved by the services sector but even that has not advanced 
hugely. The United Kingdom industry is still concerned about investing – or perhaps 
more concerned about the predatory nature of banks’ lending terms. 
  

Figure 6: Output by Sector, 2007-2013 

Source: ONS 
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Price rises in the UK are just about achieving the Bank of England’s CPI target of 2% 
rise year on year but it would take little to move it out of line.  
 
Figure 7: CPI and RPI Year on Year Increases, 2006-2013 

 
Source: ONS  

 
While the growth rates have certainly fallen, they are still outpacing the increase in 
wages.  
 
One of the most unsavoury price rises in the UK have been domestic gas and 
electricity. Changes are linked to government green policies with all parties getting 
involved in a blame game and politicians making statements that throw utilities into a 
quandary when they try to plan investment strategy. 
 
However, there is a price problem as illustrated in Figure 8 overleaf which shows just 
how far ahead CPI energy costs are running. Domestic energy is now the largest single 
spend in many households. 
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Figure 8: Gas and Electricity Price Increases, 2003-2013 

 
Source: ONS 

 
UK energy policy is currently a mess; and that’s being polite. While nuclear energy is 
likely to be a longer-term solution, none of that will be provided by British companies. 
The Chinese will become major players as they are in other utilities. Strategic 
commentators are likening the gradual takeover of the UK economy to the return of 
Hong Kong to China – only there is no longer a Royal Yacht for the formal departure 
ceremony. It’s parked beside an Edinburgh shopping mall. 
  
New Car Volumes 
 
The automotive industry in the UK is going from strength to strength as shown by the 
chart in Figure 9 overleaf. The latest registration figures show 2.26 million new car 
registrations in 2013 with a small rises predicted by the SMMT for 2014 and 2015. 
These higher volumes will still be significantly below pre-financial crisis levels. The 
writers are concerned at the level of spin attached to these numbers. 
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Figure 9: UK New Car Registrations, 2000-2015 

 
Source:  SMMT 

 
The Buckingham Automotive Team remain concerned the figures shown are 
registrations – not all of them genuine sales. There continues to be rumblings that 
significant numbers of new cars are being self-registered in an effort to maximise 
dealer bonuses and hit market share targets. However, at some stage these units will 
have to be sold and inventories liquidated. Fine as long as interest rates remain low 
but they will start to rise and, as illustrated previously, private buyers are already 
dipping into their savings for other purchases. 
 
The company car parc has shown a degree of contraction over the past few years 
although it’s now starting to recover as shown in Figure 10. Again, the pre-crisis peak 
stands out. 
 
Figure 10: Company Car Parc, 2001 - 2012    

 
Source: SMMT 
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The change in the company car parc is not only reflected in magnitude but also in the 
average age of the parc as seen in Figure 11 It will be noted how the age of the 
company car parc dropped in the good times rising once more during economic 
downturn and uncertainty. 
 
Figure 11: Company Car Parc/Average Age, 2001 - 2012 

 
Source: SMMT 

 
The fluctuating age of the company car parc could have significant implications for the 
development of new registrations in terms of a period of economic change – but that 
is a matter for a future review. 
 
UK Manufacturing 

 
The MINI plant at Oxford announced before Christmas it would take some 750 agency 
workers onto its permanent staff – flexible, skilled staff on short-term agency 
agreements with virtually no rights. On the one hand, this has to be seen as a sign of 
increased confidence in the economy and the market while, on the other, it suggests 
a stable workforce may be more productive. Skilled workers are increasingly difficult 
to find and, as every manufacturing executive knows, they are critical for quality and 
productivity – a happy workforce is a productive one. 
 
An interesting niche development in terms of manufacturing has been announced in 
that Arlington Industries Group has bought three former Remploy factories to supply 
components to Land Rover/Jaguar and Ford. 
 
The new group, to be renamed Rempower, employs predominately disabled workers 
and, according to the chairman, ‘we aim to grow the business and increase the 
number of employees. This will be of benefit to disabled people. If we can take out a 



Quarterly Review of the Automotive Sector 
A Year End Rush? 

16 

 

© Centre for Automotive Management, The University of Buckingham 

piece of machinery and replace it with three disabled workers, we will. In a way we, 
are turning the normal order of business on its head.’  
 
One has to ask if, given the growing level of unemployment among skilled and semi-
skilled production staff, such activities might be encouraged elsewhere. Currently, the 
world has excess manufacturing capacity and we spend our time trying to take out 
cost and jobs – but who will buy products and services in future if nobody is gainfully 
employed?   
 
Some Initial Conclusions 
 
The foregoing paragraphs suggest a global economy recovering from the financial 
crisis of 2007. However, the more one researches economic change, and changes 
within the automotive sector, the more one feels there is an underlying distrust of 
economic development and business.  
 
Is the role of the company purely to make profit for ever fewer people at whatever 
cost, or are we moving towards a serious rethink of the role of business ethics and 
objectives?  
 
Should governments and administrations rely on making multi-million dollar fines on 
banks and financial institutions – money which might otherwise be lent for 
investment? Or, would it be more effective simply to try, and if found guilty, send 
senior – not junior – executives to prison, for say six month ‘sabbaticals’? Historically, 
the Chinese had a strategy to limit influence. 


